schools and collaboratives as well as on students served through competitive grants to high schools for 

Collaborative Partnerships for Student Success, Higher Education Institution grants, and grants to 

districts/partners for Work and Learning programs. Highlights include: 

 Four hundred forty-nine (449) programs offered by districts, high schools, community colleges, 

and partnering organizations served 14,550 students in the classes of 2003-2018 (10 percent of 

those eligible).  

 Fifty-six (56) percent of participating students were served in mathematics, 26 percent in ELA,